

No. 17-1669

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROMEGA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, INVITROGEN IP
HOLDINGS, INC., and APPLIED BIOSYSTEMS, LLC,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK C. FLEMING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
KEVIN M. LAMB
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH RULE 50(d) AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	2
A. The Federal Circuit Squarely Decided The Question Presented.....	2
B. The Federal Circuit's Decision Is Contrary To Rule 50(d) And This Court's Precedent	4
C. The Question Presented Is Important And Warrants This Court's Review	6
II. LIFE TECH'S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Finjan, Inc. v. Blue Coat Systems, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Construction Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967)	4, 5
<i>Popovits v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Unitherm Food Systems, Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	6
<i>Wallace v. McGlothan</i> , 606 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	4, 5

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2072	8
35 U.S.C. § 271	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 <i>Annotated Patent Digest</i> § 43:42 (2018 update).....	3
131 Am. Jur. Trials 179 (2018 update)	3
Shapiro, Stephen M. et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	6, 9
9B Wright, Charles & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2524 (3d ed. 2017)	8
